City of Rye Fire Department
Office of the Fire Inspector

15 Locust Ave

Rye, NY 10580

(914) 967-4530

Inspection Status Inspected by Completed at
Completed Pitts, Clyde 01/21/2025
Village Social Alex Ruiz
Manager
67 PURCHASE ST (914) 612-4267
Unit #4 alexr@vsmtk.com
RYE NY, 10580
9146124267
Occupancy Class: A-2 Inspection Contact: Alex Ruiz

Take notice that the following violations of the New York State Uniform Fire Prevention & Building Code
and/or the Code of the City of Rye, NY were found to exist at, 67 PURCHASE ST, in the City of Rye,
NY on 01/21/2025. The person or entity served with this Order to Remedy must completely cure each
violation described in this Order to Remedy by . You are further directed to contact the Fire Department
during normal business hours to schedule a re-inspection of the premises to confirm full compliance
with all applicable codes, laws, rules & regulations.

Be advised that your failure to correct all violations is a crime punishable by fine, imprisonment
or both.

PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS (PFE’S):
v Pass

ITEM: Are PFE’s installed throughout the space & on the premises as required by code.

v Pass

ITEM: Is the maximum travel distance to a PFE 75 feet or less.

v Pass




ITEM: Are PFE’s conspicuously located & readily accessible

ITEM: Are PFE’s unobstructed / unobscured from view

ITEM: Are PFE’s properly mounted as per the manufacturer’s instructions

ITEM: Are PFE’s properly installed: 40 Ibs. max. 3.5’ above floor.

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM & SMOKE DETECTORS:

ITEM: Is a fire alarm system provided in existing buildings as per section 907.3.1 & 907.3.2

ITEM: Is the fire alarm system inspected, tested & maintained in accordance with NFPA 72

REMARK:

-Need a copy of the fire alarm report from the yearly maintenance/ testing in compliance with NFPA 72

CODE: NYSFC - 901.6.1 - Standards. - Fire protection systems shall be inspected, tested and
maintained in accordance with the referenced standards listed in Table 901.6.1.

ITEM: Are manual pull stations located within 5 feet of exits & within 200 feet of each other

ITEM: Is the height of the pull station handle located between 42&48 inches above the floor

FIRE SUPPRESSION SPRINKLER SYSTEM & FIRE HYDRANTS:

ITEM: Is the sprinkler system inspected, tested & maintained in accordance with NFPA 25-13

2/9



REMARK:

Need a copy of the sprinkler testing/ maintenance report

CODE: NYSFC - 901.6.1 - Standards. - Fire protection systems shall be inspected, tested and
maintained in accordance with the referenced standards listed in Table 901.6.1.

ITEM: Are the main valves secured against tampering in the open position

ITEM: Are sufficient clearances maintained from fire sprinkler heads to fixtures or materials

ITEM: Is a supply of six spare heads & a wrench maintained on the premises

ITEM: Are sprinkler heads & cover plates unfinished or of factory applied finish only

ITEM: Are records of all system inspections, tests & maintenance reports maintained on the premises

ITEM: Are all fire protection systems in place and maintained untampered

ITEM: Is the fire pump inspected, tested & maintained in accordance with this section & NFPA 25

EXITS, MEANS OF EGRESS & OCCUPANCY:

ITEM: Are all spaces having an assembly occupancy posted with an approved occupant load sign
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ITEM: Are the means of egress and exit discharge illuminated at all times the building is occupied

ITEM: Are exits marked by properly located, approved & readily visible exit sign

ITEM: Is the maximum travel distance to any exit sign in an exit access corridor 100 feet or less

ITEM: Are all exit signs illuminated at all times

REMARK:

Need a copy of the emergency lighting/ exit sign report showing they are tested annually for a minimum
of 90-mins under emergency power.

CODE: NYSFC - 1013.3 - lllumination. - Exit signs shall be internally or externally illuminated.
Exception: Tactile signs required by Section 1013.4 need not be provided with illumination.

ITEM: Are exits & exit enclosure continuously maintained free from obstructions or impediments

ITEM: Is the means of egress free from obstructions including accumulated ice/snow

ITEM: Are exits maintained unobstructed by furnishings, decorations, draperies, mirrors, etc.

ITEM: Are existing emergency escape & rescue openings maintained as per this section

ITEM: Are egress doors provided and maintained as required by this section
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ITEM: Are public aisles in group B & M occupancies maintained at least 36” wide where fixtures are
placed on one side of the aisle & 44” wide where fixtures are placed on both sides

ITEM: Are non-public / non-accessible aisles serving less than 50 people maintained at least 28” wide,
or at least 36” wide where serving 50 or more people

COMBUSTIBLE STORAGE & WASTE MATERIALS:

ITEM: Is combustible rubbish stored so as not to create a nuisance or hazard to the public

ITEM: Is building maintained free from stored fueled equipment (motorcycles, mopeds, mowers, etc.)

ITEM: Are combustible materials properly stored & separated from ignition sources

ITEM: Is the building(s) and premises maintained free from accumulated combustible waste material(s)

ITEM: Is property free from weeds, grass, vines or other growth capable of being ignited

ITEM: Is storage maintained 24” or more below the ceiling in non-sprinklered buildings, and 18” or more
below sprinkler head deflectors in sprinklered buildings

ITEM: Are exits & exit enclosures maintained free from stored combustible materials
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ITEM: Are boiler, mechanical & electrical rooms maintained free from stored combustible material

ELECTRICAL:

ITEM: Are electrical service equipment areas properly illuminated

ITEM: Are proper working space clearances provided & maintained for electrical service equipment

ITEM: Are electrical service equipment working spaces free from any stored materials

ITEM: Are all electrical control panel room doors, panel boards & disconnects properly labeled

ITEM: Is the building free from unfused multi-plug electrical adapters

ITEM: Are electrical extension cords being used in a safe manner as per code

ITEM: Are all junction, switch & outlet boxes fitted with approved covers or plates

ITEM: Is the building free from open wiring spliced electrical connections

ITEM: Are electrical motors maintained free from accumulated oil, dirt & debris
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ITEM: Are carbon monoxide detectors installed & maintained as required by this section and by 1103.9

ITEM: Is the building free from modified / damaged wiring, devices, appliances, equipment, and
maintained free from electrical hazards

COMMERCIAL KITCHENS:

ITEM: Is the fire protection equipment inspected, tested & maintained as per Section 901.6

REMARK:

Need a copy of the ANSUL system testing/ maintenance

CODE: NYSFC - 904.12.5 - Operations and maintenance. - Automatic fire-extinguishing systems
protecting commercial cooking systems shall be maintained in accordance with Sections 904.12.5.1
through 904.12.5.3.

ITEM: Are automatic fire extinguishing systems serviced at least every 6 months & after system
activation, and is the certificate of inspection forwarded to the code enforcement official

ITEM: Are fusible links & automatic sprinkler heads replaced annually

ITEM: Are portable Class K fire extinguishers installed within 30 feet of cooking equipment

HEATING SYSTEMS:
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ITEM: Are all heating appliances properly installed & maintained in a safe working condition

ITEM: Are all fuel-burning appliances & equipment connected to an approved chimney or vent

ITEM: Are heating appliances maintained with proper clearances from combustible material

ITEM: Are safety controls for fuel-burning equipment maintained in effective operation

ITEM: Is the fuel-burning equipment provided with adequate combustion & ventilation air

MISCELLANEOUS:

ITEM: Is an approved fire safety & evacuation plan prepared and maintained for the building
/occupancy

ITEM: Are emergency evacuation drills conducted at the intervals as specified in Table 405.2

ITEM: Are records of emergency evacuation drills kept and maintained on the premises




ITEM: Are approved address and building numbers properly placed & plainly visible from the street

ITEM: Is all required fire resistance rated construction properly maintained as per code

ITEM: Are openings through fire resistance rated assemblies properly protected and maintained

ITEM: Are compressed gas cylinders and systems secured and safeguarded against damage and
access

ITEM: Are compressed gas cylinder caps or collars in place at all times except when tanks are in use
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